Form 3160-5 (August 1999)

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR RUREALLOGIAND MANAGEMENT

ORM APPROVED OMB NO. 1004-0135
OMB NO. 1004-0135
Expires: November 30, 200

	UREAU OF LAND MANAC		5. Leaso Serial No.	November 30, 2000
Do not use the	NOTICES AND REPORT	drill or to re-enter an	NM-28277	
abandoned we	II. Use form 3160-3 (APD) for such proposals	6. If Indian, Allotted	e or Tribe Name
	PLICATE - Other instruct	tions on reverse side.		reement, Name and/or No.
Type of Well Oil Well	ner	2000	8. Well Name and N CARRACAS	o. 29 B 8
2. Name of Operator V-3 7-7 AMOCO PRODUCTION COM		CHERRY HLAVA	9. API Well No. 30-039-26480	
3a. Address P.O. BOX 3092 HOUSTON, TX 77253		3b. Phore No. (include area code) Ph: 281.366.4081 Fx: 281.366.0700	10. Field and Pool, 71629	or Exploratory
4. Location of Well (Footage, Sec., T	., R., M., or Survey Description)	NO CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY	11. County or Parisl	n, and State
Sec 29 T32N R4W Mer SENE	:		RIO ARRIBA	COUNTY, NM
12. CHECK APPR	ROPRIATE BOX(ES) TO	INDICATE NATURE OF 1	NOTICE, REPORT, OR OTH	ER DATA
TYPE OF SUBMISSION		TYPE OI	ACTION	
■ Notice of Intent	☐ Acidize	☐ Deepen	☐ Production (Start/Resume)	☐ Water Shut-Off
_	☐ Alter Casing	☐ Fracture Treat	☐ Reclamation	■ Well Integrity
☐ Subsequent Report	□ Casing Repair	☐ New Construction	☐ Recomplete	⊠ DRG
☐ Final Abandonment Notice	☐ Change Plans	□ Plug and Abandon	☐ Temporarily Abandon	
Describe Proposed or Completed Operation	☐ Convert to Injection	Plug Back	☐ Water Disposal	
testing has been completed. Final Abdetermined that the site is ready for fi Please referance Vastar's app requests permission to proced	ruc and correct. Electronic Submission #4 For AMOCO PROD	ated 6/12/00 and RI M's appr	oval dated 7/10/00. Vastar Rene attached drilling plan.	•
Name (Printed/Typed) CHERRY	HLAVA	Title AUTHOR	IZED REPRESENTATIVE	
Signature		Date 06/08/20	01	
	THIS SPACE FOR	R FEDERAL OR STATE		
Approved By			T	6/14/1
Approved By	Approval of this action do	Title	Date	6/17/1
orditions of approval, if any, are attached rtify that the applicant holds legal or equalich would entitle the applicant to condu-	itable title to those rights in the s	of warrant or ubject lease Office		
tle 18 U.S.C. Section 1001 and Title 43 U	J.S.C. Section 1212, make it a cr	ime for any person knowingly and	willfully to make to any department of	r agency of the United

States any false, fictitious or fraudulent statements or representations as to any matter within its jurisdiction.



BP Operating as Vastar Resources San Juan Business Unit P.O. Box 3092 Houston, TX 77253-3092

June 7, 2001

Mr. Jim Lovato Bureau of Land Management Farmington District Office 1235 La Plata Highway Farmington, NM 87401

Re: APD Sundry - Carracas 29 B #8

Mr. Lovato,

Attached please find an APD Sundry package for the previously approved Carracas 29 B #8 well located in the Carson National Forest in Rio Arriba County, New Mexico. These changes are as we discussed in our telephone conversation June 6, 2001. Included are the following items:

APD Sundry Form Eight Part Drilling Plan Dowell Cement Proposal Mud Product information

The notable changes in the drilling program include upsizing the casing program to accommodate an additional string of pipe, the use of an environmentally responsible starch mud system, and a revised cement program based on the new casing program.

Please contact Ryan Lamothe at BP America in Houston at (281) 366-0777 or Mary Corley at BP America in Houston at (281) 366-4491 if further information is needed to process the attached application.

Sincerely,

Ryan Lamothe

Drilling Engineer San Juan Business Unit

Ryan B Lastro 6/7/01

281-366-0777

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Carracas 29 B #8

DRILLING PLAN	PAGE
1. Formation Tops	1
2. Anticipated Depth of Oil, Gas and Water	1
3. Blow Out Preventor Requirements	1
4. Casing and Cement Program	2
5. Mud Program	2
6. Testing, Logging and Coring	3
7. Abnormal Pressures and H ₂ S Gas	3
8. Other Information and Notification Requirements	3

BP Operating as Vastar Resources, Inc. Carracas 29 B #8 1795' FNL, 790' FEL Sec 29, T32N, R4W Rio Arriba County, New Mexico

DRILLING PLAN

FORMATION TOPS:

The estimated tops of geologic markers as follows:

Ojo Alamo 3468' Kirkland 3596' Fruitland 3847'

2. ANTICIPATED DEPTHS OF OIL, GAS AND WATER:

Ojo Alamo 3468' – Water Fruitland 3847' – Gas

All zones capable of oil, gas or water production will be protected with 10-3/4", 7-5/8" or 5-1/2" casing and cemented.

3. <u>BLOWOUT PREVENTOR REQUIREMENTS:</u>

Interval	Pressure Control Equipment			
Surface – 150'	No equipment necessary			
150' – 2300'	11" 3000 psi Double Ram preventor, rotating head and choke manifold.			
2300' - 4220'	11" 3000 psi Double Ram preventor, rotating head and choke manifold.			

All BOPE will be hydraulically pressure tested when nippled up, after well control use and every thirty days. Pressure tests will be to the lesser of 3000 psi or to 70% of the minimum internal yield pressure of the casing.

Blind rams will be functioned on each trip out of the hole. All BOPE checks will be noted on the daily drilling reports.

Additional BOPE equipment includes a kelly cock, FO Safety valve and an inside BOP.

BOP diagram submitted with original APD.

BP Operating as Vastar Resources, Inc. Carracas 29 B #8 1795' FNL, 790' FEL Sec 29, T32N, R4W Rio Arriba County, New Mexico

4. <u>CASING AND CEMENTING PROGRAM:</u>

The proposed casing program will be as follows:

Hole Section	Hole Size	<u>Interval</u>	Casing Size	Casing Specs
Conductor	14-3/4"	Surface to 150'	10-3/4"	40.5 # J-55 STC
Surface	9-7/8"	150' to 2300'	7-5/8"	26.4 # J-55 LTC
Production	6-3/4"	2300' to 4220'	5-1/2"	15.5 # J-55 LTC

Hole Section	<u>Slurries</u>
Conductor	71 sx Class G w/ 2% CaCl ₂ & 1/4 lb/sk CF (83 cu.ft.,
	1.17 yield, 15.8 ppg) CEMENT TO SURFACE
Surface	Lead 147 sx Class G w/ 2% CaC1 ₂ , 3% D79 exten.,
	0.2% D46 antifoam & 1/4 lb/sk CF (392 cu.ft., 2.66
	yield, 11.7 ppg) CEMENT TO SURFACE
	Tail 92 sx Class G w/ 2% CaCl ₂ & 1/4 lb/sk CF (107
	cu.ft., 1.17 yield, 15.8 ppg)
Production	138 sx Litecrete w/ 0.03% gps D47 antifoam, 0.5%
	D112 fluid loss, 0.11% D65 TIC(223 cu.ft., 1.61
	yield, 12.5 ppg) CEMENT TO 500' INSIDE 7-5/8"
	*Cement volumes shown here reflect gauge hole w/
	0% excess. Excess will be pumped to ensure cement
	heights listed above are met. Dowell cement
	recommendation attached.

5. <u>MUD PROGRAM</u>:

The proposed circulating mediums to be employed in drilling are as follows:

Depth	Mud Type	Density	Funnel Vis	Fluid Loss
Surface to	Spud Mud	8.5 to 9.5 ppg	40 to 60	No Control
150'				
150' to 2300'	LSND Starch	8.7 to 9.3 ppg	30 to 60	25 - <10 cc
2300' to TD	LSND Starch	8.7 to 9.3 ppg	30 to 60	<10 cc

LSND Starch mud primary products - 5 ppb Dextrid LT, 0.25 Pac R, 0.25 ppb Barazan D, Aldacide G will only be used if necessary.

^{*} Product data sheets attached, MSDS available upon request

6. TESTING, LOGGING AND CORING:

The anticipated type and amount of testing, logging and coring are as follows:

- a. Drill stem tests are not anticipated.
- b. The electric wireline logging program will be as follows:

Temperature survey if cement does not circulate. Cased hole GR/CCL/CNL

- c. Mud logging: 2300' to TD.
- d. Coring program: No cores are anticipated.

7. ABNORMAL PRESSURES AND H₂S GAS:

No abnormal conditions are anticipated during the drilling and completion of this well. Standard well control practices and equipment will be used for the duration of this well.

8. OTHER INFORMATION & NOTIFICATION

- Vastar Resources, Inc. is operating under our United Pacific national bond on file with the BLM. That BLM bond number s ES 0309.
- b. Construction operations are planned to start pending approval of the APD. Location preparation is estimated to take 2 to 3 days. The drilling activity should take 6 days. The drilling rig may be used for the completion portion of the well. The completion activities are anticipated to take 9 days. Total duration of activities preparing this well to produce should take an estimated 23 days.
- c. In the event of an emergency, contact the following:

Vance Norton
Well Advisor
(505) 326-9211
(505) 326-9262 (fax)
(505) 320-6677 (cell)

Dowell Cementing Program

Well Name:	29 B 8				Field:	Carracas		
Location:	CNF				API No.			
County:	Rio Arriba				Well Flac			
State:	New Mexico				Formation:	Coal		
					KB Elev (est)	733	33	
					GL Elev. (est)	732	21	
Casing Program	n:							======
Casing String	Est. Depth	Hole Size	Casing Size	Thread	TOC	Stage Tool	Cmt Cir. Out	
	(ft.)	(in.)	(in.)		(ft.)	Or TOL (ft.)	(bbl.)	
Surface	150	14.75	10.75	ST&C	Surface	NA	(44.1)	
Intermediate	2300	7 7/8	7 5/8	LT&C	Surface	NA		
Production -	4300	6.75	5.5	?	1800	NA		
Casing Propert	les:	(No Safety	Factor Included)					
Casing String	Size	Weight	Grade	Burst	Collapse	Joint St.	Capacity D	rift
	(in.)	(lb/ft)		(psi.)	(psi.)	(1000 lbs.)		n.)
Surface	10.3		2 H-40	. ,	,	,,	0.1009	,
Intermediate	7 5	/8 2	0 K-55				0.0493	
Production -	5	.5 15	5 J-55				0.0238	
Mud Program								
Apx. Interval	Mud Type	Mud Weigh	t	Recomm	ended Mud Prop	erties Prio Cem	nentina:	
(ft.)				PV	<20			
···/				YP	<10			
0 - SCP	Water/Spud	8.6-9	.2	Fluid Los				
SCP - ICP	Water/LSND	8.6-9			10			
ICP - ICP2	Gas/Air Mist		A					
ICP2 - TD	LSND	8.6 - 9	_					
Cementing Prog	gram:							
			Surface		Intermediate		Production	
Excess %, Bit			100%		80		10	
Excess %, Calip			NA		NA		30	
BHST (est deg.	•		60		105		135	
Pipe Movement			NA	F	Rotate/Reciprocat	te	Rotate/Recipro	cate
Rate, Max (bpm	1)		7		4		2	
Rate Recomme	• • •		6		4		2	
Pressure, Max ((psi)		200		2000		2000	
Shoe Joint			40		80		40	
Batch Mix			NA		NA		NA	
Circulating prior			0.5		1.5		2	
Time Between 9	- , ,		NA		NA		NA	
Special Instruct			1,6,7		1,6,8		2,4,6	
	 Do not wash 	• •	nes.					
	Wash pump							
	3. Reverse out							
	4. Run Blend 1		-					
			d Density on 3.5"					
			pressurized mud					
			nent is not circulat					
	8. If cement is	not circulated	to surface, run ter	np. survey	10-12 hr. after la	ınding plug.		
Notes:								<u> </u>
			ug. Wash lines be				inmize drillout.	
	*** Run TMD o	ased hole logs	to identify pay; P	erforating	and CH logs can	be run rigless.		
Surface:	_			.				
	Preflush		20 bbl.	FreshW	ater			

Dowell Cementing Program

	01					
Slurry 1 TOC@Surface		1	43 sx Class 0	167 cuft		
	100 @ Sunace			l2 (accelerator)	raulation addition	0.5500
			0.25 #/sk 0	Cellophane Flake (lost ci	rculation additive)	0.5563 cuft/ft OH
Slurry Properties:		Density	0.1 /8 1040	Yield	Water	100 % excess
Olding 1 toportios.		(lb/gal)		(ft3/sk)	(gal/sk)	
	Siurry 1		5.8	1.17	(yavsk) 4.95	
				,	4.55	
Casing Equipmen	nt:	10 3/4", 8	R, ST&C			
		1 Guide S				
		1 Top Woo	•			
			nsert float valv	е		
		4 Centraliz	-			
		1 Stop Rin				
		1 Thread L	.ock Compour	nd		
Intermediate:						
	Fresh Water		20 bbi	fresh water		
	Lead			254 sx Class "G" Cem	ent	675 cuft
	Slurry 1			+ 3% D79 extende	er	
	TOC@Surface			+ 2% S1 Calcium	Chloride	
				+1/4 #/sk. Celloph	nane Flake	
				+ 0.2% D46 antifo		
	Tail			165 sx Class G Ceme	nt	193 cuft
	Slurry 2			+ 2% CaCl2 (acce	elerator)	
500		ft fill 0.25 #/sk Cellophane Flake (lost circulation			0.2148 cuft/ft OH	
				0.1% D46 antifoar	m .	0.2495 cuft/ft csg ann 80 % excess
Slurry Properties:		Density		Yield	Water	
		(lb/gal)		(ft3/sk)	(gal/sk)	
Slurry 1		11.7		2.66	17.77	
Slurry 2		15.8		1.17	4.95	
Casing Equipmen	ıt:	7 5/8", 8R,	ST&C			
		1 Float Sh	oe (autofili witl	n minimal LCM in mud)		
		1 Float Co	llar (autofill wi	th minimal LCM in mud)		
		1 Stop Rin	-			
				niddle of first joint, then e	every third collar)	
		1 Top Rub	ber Plug .ock Compour	nd.		
Production:		, ,,,,oad t	Joan Goriffour			
	Fresh Water		10 bbl	CW100		
	Lead			152 LiteCrete D961 / I	D124 / D154	245 cuft
	Slurry 1			+ 0.03 gps D47 ar		
	TOC@Surface			+ 0.5% D112 fluid		
				+ 0.570 DTTE IIBIG		

+0.11% D65 TIC

Dowell Cementing Program

0.0835 cuft/ft OH

Slurry Properties:

Density

Yield

Water

10 % excess

Slurry 1

(lb/gal) 12.5 (ft3/sk) 1.61 (gal/sk)

0.1119 cuft/ft csg ann

Casing Equipment:

5-1/2", 8R, ST&C

1 Float Shoe (autofill with minimal LCM in mud)

1 Float Collar (autofill with minimal LCM in mud)

1 Stop Ring

21 Centralizers (every third joint

1 Top Rubber Plug

1 Thread Lock Compound

Note:

- 1. The job should be pumped at 2-3 bpm max rate. Do not exceed 3 bpm on displacement
- 2. Wash pump and lines before displacement. Slow to 1 bpm for the last 30 bbl of displacement.



DEXTRID® LT

Filtration Control Agent

Description

DEXTRID LT, modified potato starch, provides filtration control with minimum viscosity buildup in water-based drilling fluids. Through its coating mechanism, DEXTRID LT reduces dispersion of clay particles and stabilizes reactive formations. DEXTRID LT is stable against bacterial degradation.

Applications/Functions

Lower filtration rates in most water-based drilling fluid systems

Improve borehole stability

Flocculate dispersed drill cuttings in clear water drilling

Advantages

Maintains filtration control without detrimental viscosity increase

Effective with fast drilling nondispersed systems

Decreases clay dispersion Readily biodegradable

Typical Properties

Appearance

Fine or granulated powder

Specific gravity

1.5

Recommended Treatment

To reduce filtration in drilling fluids, add 2-6 lb/bbl (5.7-17.1 kg/m²) of DEXTRID

LT slowly through the hopper.

Note: Small amounts of CELLEX filtration control agent or PACTM viscosity control

agent will complement DEXTRID in fresh and salt water drilling fluids.

Packaging

DEXTRID LT is packaged in 50-lb (22.7-kg) sacks.

DEXTRID LT can be purchased through any domestic Baroid Service Center.

DEXTRID and CELLEX are registered trademarks of Halliburton Energy Services, Inc. • PAC to a trademark of Halliburton Energy Services, Inc. • © Copyright 1993, 1990, Barold, a Halliburton Company • 5/99 • DMD 054

Because the conditions of use of this product are beyond the seller's control, the product is sold without warranty either express or implied and upon condition that purchaser make its own test to determine the suitability for purchaser's application. Purchaser assumes all risk of use and handling of this product. This product will be replaced if defective in manufacture or packaging or if damaged. Except for such replacement, seller is not liable for any damages caused by this product or its use. The statements and recommendations made herein are believed to be accurate. No guarantee of their accuracy is made, however.

Baroid The Complete Fluids Company . P.O. Box 1675 . Houston TX 77251 . (281) 871-5067



BARAZAN® D PLUS

Suspension Agent/Viscosifier

Description

BARAZAN D PLUS. a powdered, dispersant-added biopolymer (xanthan gum); provides viscosity and suspension in fresh water, sea water, sodium bromide, potassium bromide, potassium chloride, and sodium chloride-based fluids. It has been specially formulated for enhanced dispersibility.

Applications/Functions

Viscosify fresh water and brine-based fluids used in drilling, milling, underreaming, and gravel packing operations Suspend bridging agents and weighting materials in fresh water and the brine systems described above.

Advantages

Disperses easily in fresh water or brine with shear Provides thixotropic properties and non-Newtonian flow characteristics over a wide salinity range at low concentrations Provides excellent suspension without the need of additional clays Minimizes the potential for formation damage Stable to 250°F (121°C)

Typical Properties

Yellow to white powder Appearance 6.3 pH (1% aqueous solution) 1.6 Specific gravity

Recommended Treatment

Mix 0.1-2 lb/bbl of BARAZAN D PLUS (0.3-5.7 kg/m³), or as needed to obtain the desired viscosity and suspension characteristics.

Packaging

BARAZAN D PLUS is packaged in 25-lb (11.3-kg) sacks.

RARAZAN is a registered trademark of Halliburton Energy Services, Inc. • Copyright 1993, 1998, Burold, a Maliburton Company • 5/99 • DMD 029

Because the conditions of use of this product are beyond the seller's control, the product is sold without warranty either express or implied and upon condition that purchaser make its own test to determine the suitability for purchaser's application. Purchaser essumes all risk of and upon condition that purchaser make its own test to determine the suitability for purchaser's application. Purchaser essumes all risk of such and handling of this product. This product will be replaced if defective in manufacture or packaging or if damaged. Except for such replacement, either is not liable for any damages caused by this product or its use. The statements and recommendations made herein are believed to be accurate. No guarantee of their accuracy is made, however.

Baroid The Complete Fluids Company • P.O. Box 1675 • Houston TX 77251 • (281) 871-300 r